

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

**Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

#### Chapter 331.

#### An act additional to an act to establish the York and Cumberland Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The capital stock of the York and Cumberland Capital stock Railroad Company is hereby increased twenty-two thousand \$11,000. shares, so that the chapital stock of said company shall consist of not less than five thousand nor more than thirty thousand shares of fifty dollars each.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 26, 1850.]

#### Chapter 332.

An act to repeal chapter three hundred and seventy-seven of the private and special laws of the state of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter three hundred and seventy-seven of the private and Act repealed. special laws of this state, approved August fourth, eighteen hundred forty-six, entitled "an act relating to bowling alleys in Bath," is hereby repealed.

[Approved July 26, 1850.]

#### Chapter 333.

An act empowering school district number one in Gardiner to raise money for the support of public schools therein.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The inhabitants of school district number one, in the city of Gardiner, are hereby authorized to raise by tax upon authorized to raise by tax upon the polls and estates in said district, such sum of money, not exceeding four hundred dollars in one year, as may be deemed necessary to aid in the support of public schools in said district.

District No. 1,

Снар. 331.

#### LINCOLN BANK.

Снар. 334.

year, money how raised.

Money, how as-sessed and col-

lected.

SECT. 2. After the present year, no money shall be raised, After the present under the provisions of this act, except at the annual meeting in the months of March or April, notice of which meeting shall be published in the city papers if any such there be, and shall also be posted up in three or more conspicuous places in said district, seven days at least before the time fixed for such meeting.

> SECT. 3. The money so raised by said district shall be assessed and collected in the manner provided by law for the assessment and collection of school district taxes, and shall be paid into the city treasury, there to be placed to the credit of the district, and at the disposal of the agent of said district, for the purpose contemplated by this act.

> SECT. 4. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

> > [Approved July 26, 1850.]

#### Chapter 334.

An act additional relating to the Lincoln Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company of the Lincoln Bank at Bath, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank by adding thereto the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold or silver on or before the first day of April next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made by said bank, on said additional capital, whenever the directors or a majority of them, together with the cashier, shall have signed, and certified by oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid in.

[Approved July 26, 1850.]

Authorized to increase capital \$75,000.

Loans, when made on said additional capi-